1 »Default« refers to exposure for which a default event as defined in Article 178 CRR has occurred, e.g. improbability of repayment or 90-day default. The gross exposure is presented before accounting for allowances

for losses on loans and securities.

2 Non-rated transactions – in particular, rating waivers.

Half-yearly financial report 2024

64
03 Condensed consolidated interim financial statements | E. Financial instruments

31/12/2023

EUR million Stage 1 Stage 2

Stage 3

Impairment after

recognition

Credit impairment

at recognition Total

1(AAAA) 57,040 1 0 0 57,040

1(AAA)–1(A-) 182,227 969 0 1 183,197

2–5 73,631 17,125 0 9 90,765

6–8 11,371 11,434 0 0 22,805

9–10 1,435 5,070 0 0 6,504

11–15 1,722 4,764 0 0 6,486

16–18 (default)1 0 0 2,015 41 2,056

Other2 3,682 164 0 0 3,846

Gross exposure 331,107 39,528 2,015 51 372,701

1 »Default« refers to exposure for which a default event as defined in Article 178 CRR has occurred, e.g. improbability of repayment or 90-day default. The gross exposure is presented before accounting for allowances

for losses on loans and securities.

2 Non-rated transactions – in particular, rating waivers.

Gross exposure by sector

30/06/2024

EUR million Stage 1 Stage 2

Stage 3

Impairment after

recognition

Credit impairment

at recognition Total

Financials 193,489 2,243 26 0 195,758

Corporates 93,711 19,623 1,254 40 114,628

Automotive 8,847 1,784 297 31 10,959

Construction 7,901 3,062 83 0 11,046

Chemicals and commodities 6,259 1,691 282 0 8,233

of which chemicals 3,077 778 250 0 4,105

of which commodities 3,182 913 32 0 4,127

Retail and consumer goods 14,573 4,617 299 0 19,489

of which consumer goods 11,045 1,994 133 0 13,174

of which durables 3,527 2,622 166 0 6,315

Industry 10,009 2,438 112 7 12,567

Pharmaceuticals and healthcare 5,178 1,346 33 2 6,560

TM and electronics / IT 11,385 1,093 43 0 12,522

Transport and logistics 8,242 935 29 0 9,206

Utilities and energy 11,139 1,928 52 0 13,119

of which utilities 6,643 1,129 47 0 7,820

of which renewable energies 4,495 799 5 0 5,299

Other 10,177 728 24 0 10,930

Real estate 45,465 21,522 971 10 67,968

Commercial real estate (CRE) 27,540 18,131 960 9 46,640

Housing 17,925 3,391 11 1 21,328

Public sector 18,190 20 0 0 18,210

Private individuals 9,031 1,435 39 0 10,505

Gross exposure 359,886 44,842 2,291 50 407,069

Half-yearly financial report 2024

65
03 Condensed consolidated interim financial statements | E. Financial instruments

31/12/2023

EUR million Stage 1 Stage 2

Stage 3

Impairment after

recognition

Credit impairment

at recognition Total

Financials 163,362 696 27 0 164,085

Corporates 88,862 22,097 1,246 41 112,246

Automotive 7,739 2,831 293 31 10,895

Construction 7,450 3,552 63 0 11,065

Chemicals and commodities 6,427 1,740 277 0 8,443

of which chemicals 2,999 832 252 0 4,084

of which commodities 3,428 908 24 0 4,360

Retail and consumer goods 14,678 4,403 301 0 19,383

of which consumer goods 11,254 1,662 138 0 13,054

of which durables 3,424 2,742 163 0 6,329

Industry 9,338 2,706 118 7 12,169

Pharmaceuticals and healthcare 4,696 1,511 39 2 6,249

TM and electronics / IT 10,432 1,134 40 0 11,606

Transport and logistics 7,697 1,360 28 0 9,085

Utilities and energy 10,779 1,931 67 0 12,777

of which utilities 6,367 1,207 62 0 7,636

of which renewable energies 4,412 724 5 0 5,141

Other 9,625 929 20 0 10,573

Real estate 52,394 15,173 705 1 68,273

Commercial real estate (CRE) 34,169 12,701 694 0 47,564

Housing 18,225 2,472 11 1 20,709

Public sector 16,877 161 0 0 17,038

Private individuals 9,613 1,400 37 9 11,059

Gross exposure 331,107 39,528 2,015 51 372,701

The exposures in financials and the public sector (and the German public sector in particular) generally have very good,

stable credit quality with a low exposure share in Stage 2.

In relative terms, there is a higher share of Stage 2 exposure in the corporates and real estate portfolio. This is due to the

fact that the credit rating in the two customer groups is more volatile and reacts more to negative economic stimuli. Such

stimuli currently include consistently elevated energy prices, the turnaround in interest rate policy and weak economic

performance; in the case of real estate, they also include the current structural change.